

No. 20-3065

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

VAHAN KELERCHIAN,

Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; REGINA
LOMBARDO, ACTING DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES; ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the July 17, 2020 Memorandum and Order Dismissing
Civil Action No. 20-253 in the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction
(Hon. Wendy Beetlestone)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JENNIFER ARBITTIER WILLIAMS
Acting United States Attorney

GREGORY B. DAVID
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division

Of counsel:
Jeffrey A. Cohen
ATF Associate Chief Counsel
John Kevin White
ATF Division Counsel
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 446-7800

LAUREN DeBRUICKER
Assistant United States Attorney
615 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 861-8492

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Overview of the Gun Control Act.....	7
A. The Gun Control Act strips convicted felons of their federal firearms privileges, including federal firearms licenses.	7
B. Section 925(c) of the Gun Control Act once provided a path for felons to seek relief from their federal firearms disabilities.	8
C. Congress revoked § 925(c) in 1992 through a ban on ATF appropriations in order to prevent felons from regaining their federal firearms privileges.	10
II. Factual and Procedural History	12
A. In 2015, Kelerchian was convicted of multiple felony violations of federal gun laws.	12
B. As a result of his criminal convictions, Kelerchian is subject to federal firearms disabilities.....	14
C. Kelerchian mailed an application for restoration of his firearm privileges under § 925(c) to ATF in 2018.	14

D.	As a result of his criminal convictions, Kelerchian’s federal firearms license is now void.	15
III.	Procedural History and Rulings on Review.....	16
A.	In his complaint, Kelerchian sought a judicial order relieving him of his federal firearms disabilities.....	16
B.	The district court correctly determined it did not have subject matter jurisdiction over Kelerchian’s claims for relief under § 925(c).....	17
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	The Court should affirm because the Court is without jurisdiction to hear Kelerchian’s claim for relief under § 925(c).	22
A.	Standard of Review	22
B.	Section 925(c), as enacted, precludes jurisdiction over Kelerchian’s request for declaratory and injunctive relief...	23
C.	The appropriations ban stripped federal courts of all jurisdiction over claims arising under § 925(c).	25
D.	Judicial consideration of Kelerchian’s request for declaratory and injunctive relief would violate the Gun Control Act and defeat the purpose of the appropriations ban.....	27
E.	Kelerchian stated no other basis for jurisdiction, and there is none.	31
F.	Kelerchian’s arguments are unavailing.	34

II.	This Court may affirm on the alternative basis that Kelerchian fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.	42
A.	This Court may affirm on any basis supported by the record.	42
B.	Standard of Review	42
C.	Kelerchian fails to state a claim under § 925(c), as Congress has nullified that provision and forbidden the relief he seeks.	44
D.	Kelerchian’s Relief Application does not entitle him to § 925(c)’s protections, and the Court cannot compel ATF to treat it otherwise.....	46
E.	Kelerchian failed to state a claim under the APA upon which relief may be granted.	50
1.	ATF has undertaken no rulemaking subject to APA review.	50
2.	Kelerchian alleges no action or inaction by ATF that is reviewable under the APA.	52
3.	Even if reviewable, ATF’s conduct with respect to Kelerchian’s Relief Application is neither arbitrary nor capricious; it is mandated by Congress.	53
III.	Amending the complaint would be futile.....	56
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary,
93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996) 51

Armament Servs. Int’l v. Yates, 760 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2019) 5, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 43

Beers v. AG United States, 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019) 26, 37, 45

Black v. Snow, 272 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003),
aff’d, 110 F. App’x 130 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 26, 29, 48, 55

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 32

Carino v. Stefan, 376 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2004) 43

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 54

Commissioner v. Brown, 380 U.S. 563 (1965) 31

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957) 31

Cunningham v. R.R. Ret. Bd., 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004) 32

Davis v. Wells Fargo, 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) 42

Dreher v. United States, 943 F. Supp. 680 (W.D. La. 1996) 26, 48

<i>Folajtar v. AG of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Franklin v. Lynch</i> , No. 3:16-cv-36, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160759 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2016)	37, 45
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2011)	51
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	28
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	18, 37, 44
<i>Mayer v. Belichick</i> , 605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010)	43
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. United States HHS</i> , Civ. No. 07-4698, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93310 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2008)	51
<i>Owen v. Magaw</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1568 (D. Kan. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1997).	26, 45, 48
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	52

Pontarelli v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
285 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Reno v. Koray, 515 U.S 50 (1995) 51

Rice v. ATF, 68 F.3d 702 (3d Cir. 1995) 34, 38

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) 36

Robinson v. Dalton, 107 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997) 22

Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, 506 U.S.194, 200-01 (1993) 30

Shane v. Fauver, 213 F.3d 113 (3rd Cir. 2000) 56

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950) 31-32

Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. 900 Bar, Inc., 887 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1989) 32

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 44

United States v. Bean, 537 U.S. 71 (2002) *passim*

United States v. Dickerson, 310 U.S. 554 (1940) 36, 37

United States v. Kelerchian, No. 2:13-CR-66 JVB,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80336 (N.D. Ind. June 22, 2015) 13

United States v. Kelerchian, No. 2:13-CR-66 JVB,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64926 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017) 13

United States v. Kelerchian, 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2825 (2020) 4, 13

<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 74 F.3d 64 (5th Cir. 1996)	26, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	36
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	41
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	36
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 800 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2015)	39

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 553	51
5 U.S.C. § 701	2, 32
5 U.S.C. § 702	32
5 U.S.C. § 706	23, 50, 52, 54
18 U.S.C. § 921	6, 7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 923	8, 49
18 U.S.C. § 925	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2202	31
Pub. L. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1732 (1993)	10
Pub. L. 103-123, 107 Stat. 1228 (1994).....	40
Pub. L. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018).....	11
Pub. L. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	11
Pub. L. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317 (2020).....	11
Pub. L. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2021).....	11
27 C.F.R. § 478.144	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 0.130	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	17, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	17, 42, 43, 50

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992)	11, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995).....	12, 38
